Like qualitative research in the social sciences, this type of discussion can be conducted 
according to existing agreements. 
The population in this study were employees at the Regional Work Unit (SKPD) in the Jakarta Capital 
City Provincial Government, where there were 1,038 (one thousand thirty-eight) employees spread across 
22 (twenty-two) SKPD. Based on this population, a sample of 285 (two hundred and eighty-five) SKPD 
employees was taken, namely Heads of Departments, Secretaries and staff who held positions in areas 
related to the budget, namely Commitment Making Employees and PP SPM Employees Signing Payment 
Orders (Krejcie & Morgan, 1970). In this study, the analysis tool used was the Structural Model Equation